The sensitivity analysis have been prepared on the basis that the amount of debt, the ratio of fixed to floating interest
rates of the debt and the proportion of financial instruments in foreign currencies are all constant.

	 The following assumptions have been made in calculating the sensitivity analyses:

	 The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This
is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held as at March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017.

C1.	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of change in market interest rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Group's long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion
of borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit/ (loss) before tax is affected
through the impact on borrowings, as follows:

Change in basis points Effect on profit/ (loss) before tax

Increase Decrease (Decrease)/Increase

March 31, 2018

Indian Rupees 0.50% -0.50%  (27.60)  27.60

March 31, 2017

Indian Rupees 0.50% -0.50%  15.91  (15.91)

Cigniti Technologies Ltd.
Annual Report 2017-18

154 Powering Digital Transformation

	 The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently
observable market environment.

C2.	Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates
relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign
currency).

	 The fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates may have potential impact on the statement of profit or

[…]

and (ii) assets (including goodwill) and liabilities that were not recognised in the acquirer's consolidated balance
sheet under its previous GAAP and that would not qualify for recognition under Ind AS in the individual balance
sheet of the acquiree. Assets and liabilities that do not qualify for recognition under Ind AS are excluded from the
opening Ind AS balance sheet. The Group did not recognise or exclude any previously recognised amounts as a
result of Ind AS recognition requirements.

		  Ind AS 101 also requires that Indian GAAP carrying amount of goodwill must be used in the opening Ind
AS balance sheet (apart from adjustments for goodwill impairment and recognition or derecognition of
intangible assets). In accordance with Ind AS 101, the Group has tested goodwill for impairment at the date
of transition to Ind AS. No goodwill impairment was deemed necessary at April 01, 2016.

(d)	Cumulative currency translation differences for all foreign operations are set to zero as at April 01, 2016 and
transferred to retained earnings.

	 Reconciliation with Indian GAAP:

	 A	 Reconciliation of equity previously reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS as at April 1, 2016:

 Indian
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

Assets
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  2,846.01  -  2,846.01

Capital work-in-progress  6,434.29  -  6,434.29

Goodwill  5,486.22  -  5,486.22

Other intangible assets  5,807.95  -  5,807.95

Financial assets

Loans  381.70  -  381.70

Other non-current financial assets  -  -  -

Deferred tax asset, net  18.63  81.25  99.88

Other non-current assets  14,512.79  (2,003.70)  12,509.09

 35,487.59  (1,922.45)  33,565.14
Current assets
Financial assets

Loans  50.80  -  50.80

Trade receivables  11,148.48  -  11,148.48

Cash and cash equivalents  397.46  -  397.46

Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  19.56  -  19.56

Other current financial assets  16.75  -  16.75

Current tax assets, net  187.89  -  187.89

Other current assets  16,241.99  -  16,241.99

 28,062.93  -  28,062.93
Total assets  63,550.52  (1,922.45)  61,628.07

Cigniti Technologies Ltd.
Annual Report 2017-18

158 Powering Digital Transformation

 Indian
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital  2,549.92  -  2,549.92

Other equity

  Securities premium  19,228.01  (257.03)  18,970.98

  Share based payment reserve  3,316.93  2,475.94  5,792.87

  Retained earnings and other comprehensive income  10,867.54  (4,376.11)  6,491.43

 35,962.40  (2,157.20)  33,805.20

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  -  -  -

Long term provisions  -  280.08  280.08

Deferred tax liability, net  236.92  -  236.92

 236.92  280.08  517.00

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Short term borrowings  11,841.12  -  11,841.12

Trade payables  9,922.90  -  9,922.90

Other current financial liabilities  -  -  -

Short term provisions  162.94  (45.33)  117.61

Current tax liability, net  3,641.31  -  3,641.31

Other current liabilities  1,782.93  -  1,782.93

 27,351.20  (45.33)  27,305.87

Total Equity and liabilities  63,550.52  (1,922.45)  61,628.07

	� The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purpose of this note.

	 B	� Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS as at March 31, 2017

 Indian
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  884.16  -  884.16

Goodwill  5,486.22  -  5,486.22

Financial assets

Loans  349.70  -  349.70

Other non-current financial assets  24.04  -  24.04

Deferred tax asset, net  496.12  -  496.12

Other non-current assets  148.20  -  148.20

 7,388.44  -  7,388.44

Current assets

Corporate Overview Management Reports Financial Statement

159

 Indian
GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

Financial assets

Loans  1,695.16  -  1,695.16

Trade receivables  10,349.38  -  10,349.38

Cash and cash equivalents  1,582.52  -  1,582.52

Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  43.89  -  43.89

Other current financial assets  7.86  -  7.86

Current tax assets, net  136.08  -  136.08

Other current assets  1,587.16  -  1,587.16

 15,402.05  -  15,402.05

Total assets  22,790.49  -  22,790.49

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital  2,650.95  -  2,650.95

Other equity

  Securities premium  23,167.81  24.39  23,192.20

  Share based payment reserve  3,468.75  10.47  3,479.22

  Retained earnings and other comprehensive income (33,368.66)  (34.86) (33,403.52)

 (4,081.15)  -  (4,081.15)

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  2,037.04  -  2,037.04

Long term provisions  523.37  -  523.37

 2,560.41  -  2,560.41

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Short term borrowings  11,884.65  -  11,884.65

Trade payables  5,229.53  -  5,229.53

Other current financial liabilities  620.73  -  620.73

Short term provisions  151.00  -  151.00

Current tax liability, net  2,911.71  -  2,911.71

Other current liabilities  3,513.61  -  3,513.61

 24,311.23  -  24,311.23

Total Equity and liabilities  22,790.49  -  22,790.49

	� The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purpose of this note.

Cigniti Technologies Ltd.
Annual Report 2017-18

160 Powering Digital Transformation

C	 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS for the year
ended March 31, 2017:

 Indian GAAP  Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations  61,925.63  -  61,925.63
Other income  18.53  -  18.53
Finance income  5.32  -  5.32
Total income  61,949.48  -  61,949.48
Expenses
Employee benefits expense  45,347.85  (215.33)  45,132.52
Other expenses  18,856.30  144.13  19,000.43
Depreciation and amortisation expense  1,695.82  -  1,695.82

Finance costs  1,609.79  -  1,609.79
Total expenses  67,509.76  (71.20)  67,438.56
Loss before exceptional items and tax  (5,560.28)  71.20  (5,489.08)
Exceptional items  33,207.92  -  33,207.92
Loss before tax before prior period items  (38,768.20)  71.20  (38,697.00)
Tax expenses
Current tax  952.39  -  952.39
Taxes for earlier years  383.75  -  383.75
Deferred tax credit  (626.65)  76.20  (550.45)
Total tax expense  709.49  76.20  785.69
Loss after tax and before prior period items  (39,477.69)  (5.00)  (39,482.69)
Prior period items  4,346.09  (4,346.09)  -
Net loss for the year  (43,823.78)  4,341.09  (39,482.69)
Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent periods:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  -  268.28  268.28
Income tax effect  -  -  -
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit
or loss in subsequent periods
Re-measurement loss on employee defined benefit plans  -  220.18  220.18
Income tax effect  -  (76.20)  (76.20)
Net other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to
profit or loss in subsequent periods

 -  143.98  143.98

Total other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -  412.26  412.26

[…]

� The sensitivity analysis have been prepared on the basis that the amount of debt, the ratio of fixed to floating
interest rates of the debt and the proportion of financial instruments in foreign currencies are all constant.

	� The following assumptions have been made in calculating the sensitivity analyses:

	� The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks.
This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held as at March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017.

	 Interest rate risk

	� Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of change in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Company's long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

	 Interest rate sensitivity

	� The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion
of borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit/(loss) before tax is affected
through the impact on borrowings, as follows:

Change in basis points Effect on profit/(loss) before tax
Increase Decrease Decrease Increase

March 31, 2018
Indian Rupees +0.5% -0.50%  (27.60)  27.60

March 31, 2017
Indian Rupees +0.5% -0.50%  15.91  (15.91)

	� The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently
observable market environment.

C2 .	Foreign currency risk

	� Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates
relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign
currency).

	� The fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates may have potential impact on the statement of profit or